

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
DOUGLAS PAUL WALBURG,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL R. NACK,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, CATO INSTITUTE AND CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

————— ◆ —————
Karen R. Harned
Counsel of Record

Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048
karen.hared@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
100 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NFIB Small Business and
Legal Center*

Dated: November 15, 2013

(Counsel Continued Inside Cover)

John C. Eastman
Anthony T. Caso
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2666
jeastman@chapman.edu
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND
CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court rule 37.2(b), the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (“NFIB Legal Center”), Cato Institute (“Cato”), and the Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence (“CCJ”) respectfully request leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in this matter. In support of the motion, *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE RULE ADOPTED BY THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT NATIONWIDE IMPACT.....	5
1. The Case Concerns a Grave Matter	5

- 2. The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Hobbs Act Denies Defendants in Privately Initiated Lawsuits Any Meaningful Opportunity to Raise Constitutional Defenses to FCC Regulations.....9
 - i. Walburg Could Not Have Petitioned for Reconsideration.....9
 - ii. The Right to Initiate a Separate Administrative Action, Does Not Amount to an Adequate Remedy11
 - iii. The Right to Raise a Constitutional Defense in a Privately Initiated Suit Cannot Hinge on When—if Ever—a Federal Agency Will Bring an Enforcement Action14

II. *CERTIORARI* SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A DEEPENING CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS OVER WHEN DUE PROCESS REQUIRES AN OPPORTUNITY FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW16

III. THIS CASE ALSO PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS SEVERE DOCTRINAL CONFUSION AMONG THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER A DEFENDING PARTY BEARS ANY BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE JURISDICTION.....18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Fish & Game Comm’n v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	3
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	13-14
<i>Chiles v. Thornburg</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	13
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. Bosworth</i> , 221 F.R.D. 488 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	14

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt Dist.</i> , No. 11-447	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 9, 13
<i>Mausolf v. Babbit</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. City Sav., F.S.B.</i> , 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20

<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Juan Cnty, Utah v. U.S.</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Affairs</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	3
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (2003).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942).....	18
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	21
<i>United States v. Szoka</i> , 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704 3, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2342 6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

REGULATION

47 C.F.R. § 16.1200(a)(3)(iv) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Damien Schiff, *Sackett v. EPA: Compliance Orders and the Right of Judicial Review*, 2011-2012 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 113 (2012) 14
Niki Kuckes, *Civil Due Process, Criminal Due Process*, 25 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2006)..... 22
Timothy Sandefur, *The Timing of Facial Challenges*, 43 Akron L. Rev. 51 (2010)..... 10
